

NO.: 11-60431

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff, Appellee

v.

KEITH M. KENNEDY;
J. LARRY KENNEDY;
MARK J. CALHOUN,
Defendants, Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Mississippi
Cause No: 3:08cr77-DPJ-FKB

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT KEITH M. KENNEDY

MICHAEL L. KNAPP, MSB #4213
405 TOMBIGBEE STREET
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39201
TELEPHONE: 601-988-5308
FACSIMILE: 601-354-5548
EMAIL: mknep56@comcast.net

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant Keith M. Kennedy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. ARGUMENTS.....	1
A. RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT’S STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
B. QUESTION OF WHETHER THERE WAS AMPLE EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT JURY’S GUILTY VERDICTS	2
C. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON JUROR- CONTEST ISSUE	3
D. RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S DISCUSSION OF ISSUE OF DELIBERATE IGNORANCE INSTRUCTION	4
II. CONCLUSION.....	5
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
1. <i>United States v. Conner</i> , 537 F.3d 480 (5 th Cir. 2008)	5
2. <i>United States v. Bieganowski</i> , 313 F.3d (5 th Cir. 2002)	4
3. <i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 493 F.3d 613 (5 th Cir. 2007)	2, 4
4. <i>United States v. Reissig</i> , 186 F.3d 617(5 th Cir. 1999)	4
5. <i>United States v. Woffard</i> , 560 F.3d 354 (5 th Cir. 2009)	4
